
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

 
Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP 
 
Democratic Services David Ebbage 01572 720972 
Officer to contact:  email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ The audio of the meeting can also be listened to at 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86259316920  
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk. 
  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 

 

 
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

  
4) MINUTES  
 To confirm the Minutes and Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 

on 6th June 2023. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86259316920
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 

the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

  
6) STATUE OF HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II  
 To receive Report No.100/2023 from the Leader of the Council. 

(Pages 11 - 20) 
  

7) DISPOSAL OF LAND AT LONG ROW ACCESS ROAD OAKHAM  
 To receive Report No.102/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Property. 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

  
8) HIGHWAYS CAPITAL - ADDITIONAL POTHOLE FUNDING  
 To receive Report No.103/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Highways, 

Transport and the Environment. 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

  
9) ADULT LEARNING OFFER - ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-24  
 To receive Report No.105/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Children’s 

Services, Homelessness and Housing Policy. 
(Pages 33 - 58) 

  
10) 2022/23 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN  
 To receive Report No.104/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Resources. 

(Pages 59 - 88) 
  

11) ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 22/23  

 To receive Report No.99/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Resources. 
(Pages 89 - 110) 

  
12) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
 

  
13) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 15th August 2023. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
  



 

 

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
Councillor A Johnson 

 Councillor P Browne 
Councillor D Ellison 
Councillor R Payne 
Councillor C Wise 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

MINUTES AND RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor A Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor P Browne Councillor D Ellison 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor C Wise 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Kirsty Nutton 
Kim Sorsky 
 
Sarah Khawaja 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Resources  
Strategic Director for Adult Services 
and Health 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
 

Tom Delaney 
Angela Culleton 
Roger Ranson  
Adrian Allen 
 
Susan-Louise Hope 

Democratic Services Manager (Clerk) 
Head of Safe and Active Realm  
Planning and Housing Policy Manager  
Public Health Assistant Director - 
Delivery 
Public Health Strategic Lead – Rutland 
Commissioning  

 
 

---oOo--- 
 

Decisions published on 8 June 2023 
 
Key Decisions will be implemented on 16 June 2023 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked. 

---oOo--- 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements from the Chair or the Head of Paid Service. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations on interest. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 
  
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023, it was 
confirmed that assurances as to the minutes accuracy had been given by the previous 
Leader. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be APPROVED. 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 

A report was received from the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee, appended 
to the minutes, the report made several recommendations to Cabinet regarding the 
operation of the Council’s minerals contract. 
  
With regard to the first recommendation, the Chair confirmed that with effect from the 
Cabinet meeting, Councillor P Browne’s Cabinet portfolio would be amended to 
include specific responsibility for Minerals. 
  
The Chair set out that as the remaining recommendations required further 
consideration, she would request Councillor Browne to work with officers to consider 
the recommendations and report back to Cabinet within three months. It was agreed 
that the Committee would be written to confirming this outcome. 

Action: Democratic Services 
 

6 RECOMMISSIONING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR 
RUTLAND  

 
Report No. 77/2023 was introduced by Councillor D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Care and Health. The report updated Cabinet on the current situation regarding sexual 
health services and set out a process and proposed award criteria for procuring an 
integrated sexual health service for Rutland.  
  
The recommendations of Report No. 77/2023 were moved by Councillor D Ellison and 
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)  NOTED the outcomes of the public consultation on sexual health services for 
Rutland. 

  
b)  APPROVED the proposed model for sexual health services and the 

procurement route. 
 

c)  AUTHORISED the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder with responsibility for Public Health and the Strategic Director for Adults 
and Health to approve the final value of the contract within budget set. 
  

6



 
d)  AUTHORISED the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder with responsibility for Public Health and the Strategic Director for Adults 
and Health to approve the final award criteria. 
  

e)  AUTHORISED the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder with responsibility for Public Health and the Strategic Director of Adults 
and Health to approve the contract award, in line with the award criteria. 

 
7 WHISSENDINE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
Report No. 74/2023 was introduced by Councillor P Browne, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Property, the report sought Cabinet’s authorisation to carry out 
consultation on the proposed Whissendine Neighbourhood Plan, followed by 
submission of that plan to an independent examiner. Subject to the outcome of these 
steps the report then sought delegated authority to progress to the next stages of the 
process. Those involved with the Neighbourhood Plan were commended on their 
detailed w
[...]
he draft Wing Neighbourhood Plan be PUBLISHED for public consultation for 
a minimum of 6 weeks. 
  

b)  Following public consultation, the draft plan and representations received be 
SUBMITTED for independent examination. 
  

c)  The Strategic Director of Places be AUTHORISED to appoint an independent 
examiner in consultation with the Wing Neighbourhood Plan Group. 
  

d)  That following receipt of the examiner’s report that the Strategic Director of 
Places in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property be 
AUTHORISED to publish the County Council’s decision notice, update the 
Wing Neighbourhood Plan and undertake a referendum. 
  

e)  Subject to the outcome of the referendum that the Strategic Director of Places 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property be 
AUTHORISED to make the Wing Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development 
Plan for Rutland. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair confirmed that her view was that the following two items were able to be 
discussed in a public session, but confirmed that should discussion on the exempt 
appendices arise then Cabinet would consider a motion to exclude the press and 
public at that juncture. 
 

10 AWARD OF THE FORESTRY CONTRACT  
 

Report No. 76/2023 was introduced by Councillor C Wise, Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Transport, and the Environment. The report sought Cabinet approval for 
award of the Forestry Contract following a tender process. 
  
The recommendations of Report No. 76/2023 were moved by Councillor C Wise and 
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet:  
  

a)  APPROVED the award of the Forestry Contract to the overall highest scoring 
bidder. 
  

8



 
b)  AUTHORISED the Strategic Director for Places, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member with portfolio for Highways, Transport and the Environment to 
award the contract resulting from this procurement in line with the Award 
Criteria. 

 
11 AWARD OF THE GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  

 
Report No. 78/2023 was introduced by Councillor C Wise, Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Transport, and the Environment. The report sought a Cabinet 
recommendation to Council for to approve the award of the Grounds Maintenance 
following a tender process. 
  
The recommendations of Report No. 78/2023 were moved by Councillor C Wise and 
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)  RECOMMENDED to Council that it approves the award of the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract. 
  

b)  RECOMMENDED to Council that it authorises the Director for Places, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Highways, Transport 
and the Environment, to award the contract to the highest scoring bidder 
resulting from this procurement in line with the Award Criteria. 

  
 

12 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Tuesday, 11 July 2023. 
  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 10.57 am. 

---oOo--- 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 100/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
11 July 2023 

STATUE OF HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

Strategic Aim: A Special Place 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr Gale Waller, Leader of the Council. 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 
01572 758160 

 Robert Clayton, Head of Culture & 
Registration 

rclayton@rutland.gov.uk 
01572 758435 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the request from the Lord-Lieutenant of Rutland to allow the use of Council 
land in the grounds of Oakham Library for the siting of a memorial statue to her late 
Majesty
[...]
im: Delivering sustainable development 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/260523 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr P Browne: Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Property 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director 
Places 

Tel: 07973 854906 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk  

 Mona Walsh, Head of Property  
Services 

Tel: 07779 550314 
mwalsh2@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Councillor Ramsay Ross 
Councillor Steve McRobb  

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the disposal of the freehold interest in land at Long Row Access Road 
Oakham. 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for Property to agree the final terms, including the precise area of land, 
generally in line with the Heads of Terms.   

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain authority from Cabinet to sell the freehold 
interest of land at Long Row Access Road Oakham to Tim Norton Ford Garage.  

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Council owns the freehold of Long Row Access Road as identified on the plan 
at Appendix A. The tarmacked road provides access to Tim Norton Ford Garage 
and users of the garage site. There is no through-traffic for vehicles or pedestrians. 
The roadway is not adopted. The Council has maintenance and repairing liabilities 
and incurred costs of c£200 carrying out pothole repairs during 2022. Other potholes 

21

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:psharp@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:mwalsh2@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

have been reported since. 

2.2 The Council has no records of any documentation about Long Row Access Road 
being let to any party, including Tim Norton Ford Garage. The Council does not 
receive any income for the property and is responsible for its ongoing repair and 
main
[...]
 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this disposal.  

11. ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Environmental implications 

11.1.1 There are no environmental  

11.2 Human Resource implications 

11.2.1 There are no human resource implications  

11.3 Procurement Implications 

11.3.1 There are no procurement implications  

12. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

12.1 The recommendations set out in this report will enable the Council to dispose of its 
freehold interest in the property, realise a capital receipt and result in no ongoing 
maintenance and repair obligations.  

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

14. APPENDICES 

14.1 Appendix: Plan of Long Row Access Road. 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
 

 

24



25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 103/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
11 July 2023 

HIGHWAY CAPITAL - ADDITIONAL POTHOLE FUNDING 
2023/24 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and the Environment 

Strategic Aim:  Sustainable Lives 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/090623 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr Christine Wise, Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Transport and the Environment 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director 
of Places  
 

Tel: 07973 854906 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Tatt, Principal Highways 
Manager 

atatt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the spend of the allocation from the Department for Transports (DfT) for the 
Highway Capital Additional Pothole Funding as per Appendix A. 
 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for Highways to agree any substitution of projects if the identified 
schemes cannot proceed or if prohibitiv
[...]
2023/4 whilst a review of the service delivery model is undertaken to 
identify and deliver a service which best meets the needs of Rutland residents and 
employers in the long term. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report sets out the options available for adult learning in Rutland for the coming 
academic year, September 2023 to August 2024, and identifies the recommended 
short-term service delivery model.  

1.2 The adult learning delivery model will then be further reviewed and evaluated during 
the academic year 2023/4 to enable the development of a sustainable offer which 
will better meet the needs of the residents of Rutland in the long term. 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Adult Learning is a service provided by Rutland County Council (RCC) utilising 
funding from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to meet statutory 

33

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


duties to influence and shape the adult learning provision on offer in the local area. 
The Adult Learning Service offers a range of learning opportunities aiming to upskill 
and boost productivity, pay, employment opportunities and the living standards of 
learners, delivered through our well-equipped building on the outskirts of Oakham.  

2.2 Rutland County Council commissions a single contract with Inspire Education Group 
(IEG), who are contracted until 31st July 2023 to deliver qualification-based courses 
which include GCSE English and mathematics and AAT Accountancy. The 
Community Learning offer delivered through Rutland Adult Learning and Skills 
Service (RALSS) is not included in the contract with IEG and is delivered in-house 
through tutors employed through the ESFA budget. 

2.3 Following changes to subcontracting rules, the current provider can no longer offer 
the same level of provision as originally planned. This meant that an extension of 
the existing contract for an additional year, as provided for in 
[...]
and 
LE15 7TU 
 
Directions: 

From the A606 (Burley Park 

Way/Oakham Bypass), following signs to 
Oakham Enterprise Park, turn onto 
Ashwell Road. After about a mile, cross 
the mini-roundabout and immediately 
turn right into Gate 2 – we have blue 
gates. Drive past Rutland Cookery School 
and Oakham Day Nursery, and our  
building is on the left. There is plenty of 
free parking available. 
 

 

 

 

 

Get in touch: 

Phone: 01572 758122 

Email: adultlearning@rutland.gov.uk  

Website: www.ralss.org.uk  

Monday to Friday 

8.30am – 4.30pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58

mailto:adultlearning@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.ralss.org.uk/
https://twitter.com/rutlandlearning
https://www.facebook.com/rutlandlearning
https://www.instagram.com/rutlandlearning/?hl=en-gb


Report No: 104/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
11 July 2023 

2022/23 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/280423 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Kirsty Nutton,  Director for Resources 
(s.151 Officer) 

01572 758159 
knutton@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Head of Finance 
(ds151) 

01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the outturn position, subject the external audit of the statutory statement of 
accounts, for: 
• Revenue Budget - Section 3  
• Capital Programme - Section 4  
• Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) - Section 5  

 
2. Consider and approve the pilot for the reception at Catmose, as contained in Section 

4, agreeing an additional budget £45k to be funded from reserves over 2023/24 and 
2024/25. 

3. Approves the revised presentation and categorisation of General Fund balance and 
Earmarked Reserves as contained in Section 6 and Appendix D 

4. Approves the commitments for the Departmental Reserves as outlined Appendix D 
5. Approves the balance shown in the Innovation Fund to be used to invest in 

transformational activities required to deliver the savings as outlined in the Medium-
Term Financial Plan.  Drawn downs of this reserve will be subject to the usual 
governance processes. 

6. Recommends the use of additional grant funds for the Capital Programme as detailed 
in section 5.6 

59

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 Under the Council’s constitution Cabinet is responsible for overseeing matters 

relating to the Council's financial (capital and revenue) resources, within the budget 
set by Council each year at Budget Council.  

1.2 This report provides Cabinet with the outturn position for both the revenue budget 
and capital programme for 2022/23, subject to any changes that may be needed as 
part of the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and subsequent audit.   

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2.1 This report sets out the financial outturn for 2022/23 at the end of March 2023.  The 

report compares the final outturn position to the revised budget and shows how the 
forecasted variance has changed during the year for revenue and capital 
expenditure.  Use of Reserves and contributions ‘to and from’ are also detailed. 

2.2 The key areas to note are as follows:  
• The outturn position shows an overall underspend of £0.4m which mainly relates 

to income received in advance of the service activity being undertaken.  
• The Council incurred legacy expenditure with regards to the pandemic such as 

additional staffing support as reporting requirements continued, the repayment of 
unspent grants, and delays in businesses claiming support.  This was expected 
and funding was set aside in the Reserves to cover these costs.   

• The Peoples Directorate spent a net £0.3m more than budget.  Pressures 
incurred for
[...]
enance to address the level of pot-holes.  This additional grant funding provides the opportunity for Rutland to take a pro-active approach to maintenance of the network to reduce the number of potholes on our roads.
	13.3	The report seeks the approval of delegation of authority to the Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Environment to agree any substitution of projects if the identified schemes cannot proceed or if prohibitive circumstances arise on a site, cost increase or a more serious defective site occurs over the year 2023/24, which is deemed to warrant more urgent intervention for health and safety reasons, then a site may be substituted to allow for this within the allocated budget. The substituted site would then feature high on the list for next allocation.

	14	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	14.1	There are no additional background papers to the report.

	15	APPENDICES
	15.1	Appendix A - Proposed Allocation for Highway Capital – Additional Pot-Hole Funding for 2023/24

	Report No.103.2023 - Highway Capital Additional Pothole Funding - Appendix A

	9 ADULT LEARNING OFFER - ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-24
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	This report sets out the options available for adult learning in Rutland for the coming academic year, September 2023 to August 2024, and identifies the recommended short-term service delivery model.
	1.2	The adult learning delivery model will then be further reviewed and evaluated during the academic year 2023/4 to enable the development of a sustainable offer which will better meet the needs of the residents of Rutland in the long term.

	2.	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	Adult Learning is a service provided by Rutland County Council (RCC) utilising funding from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to meet statutory duties to influence and shape the adult learning provision on offer in the local area. The Adult Learning Service offers a range of learning opportunities aiming
[...]
er within Rutland. The majority of employees currently involved with the sub-contract would be continuing to deliver a similar offer and therefore eligible for TUPE to the LA and funded through the Adult Education Budget.
	12.7	Although there is a small financial implication associated with staffing, this option would still be preferable as the curriculum offer would limit any potential reputational risk of the LA and still meet the needs of learners.

	13.	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	13.1	There are no additional background papers to the report.

	14.	APPENDICES
	14.1	Appendix – Rutland Adult and Community Self-Assessment Review 2021-2022

	Report No.105.2023-  Adult Learning Offer July 2023 - Appendix

	10 2022/23 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	Under the Council’s constitution Cabinet is responsible for overseeing matters relating to the Council's financial (capital and revenue) resources, within the budget set by Council each year at Budget Council.
	1.2	This report provides Cabinet with the outturn position for both the revenue budget and capital programme for 2022/23, subject to any changes that may be needed as part of the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and subsequent audit.

	2	executive summary
	2.1	This report sets out the financial outturn for 2022/23 at the end of March 2023.  The report compares the final outturn position to the revised budget and shows how the forecasted variance has changed during the year for revenue and capital expenditure.  Use of Reserves and contributions ‘to and from’ are also detailed.
	2.2	The key areas to note are as follows:

	3	2022/23 revenue outturn
	3.1	During the year the Council faced a challenging financial environment largely the result of national and international events.  Within days of the budget being approved, Russia invaded Ukraine, leading to global economic turmoil.  In the following months significant inflationary pressures emerged across all directorates which created a considera

Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council

Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor G Waller
Councillor P Browne
Councillor C Wise

ABSENT: Councillor R Payne
OFFICERS Mark Andrews
PRESENT: Kirsty Nutton

Kim Sorsky

Penny Sharp

Dawn Godfrey
Angela Wakefield

David Ebbage

Decisions published on 12 July 2023

Councillor A Johnson
Councillor D Ellison

Chief Executive

Strategic Director for Resources
Strategic Director for Adult
Services and Health

Strategic Director for Places
Strategic Director for Childrens
Services

Strategic Director for Law &
Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Democratic Services Officer

Decisions will be implemented on 20 July 2023 unless the Call-in Procedure as

outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor R Payne.

ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID

SERVICE

There were no announcements from the Chair or the Head of Paid Service.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023.



RESOLVED
a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be APPROVED.
ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY

No items had been received by Scrutiny, but following the previous meeting the
Leader confirmed that Councillor P Browne now has responsibility for Minerals within
his Portfolio and the work within that area was being progressed.

STATUE OF HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II

Report No.100/2023 was introduced by Councillor G Waller, Leader of the Council.
The report enabled Cabinet to consider the request from the Lord-Lieutenant of
Rutland to allow the use of Council land in the grounds of Oakham Library for the
siting of a memorial statue to her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.

A motion to approve the recommendations of Report No.100/2023 was moved by
Councillor A Johnson and seconded. The Chairman confirmed she intended to take
separate votes on the recommendations and voting was as follows:

With 4 votes in favour and 1 abstention, the first recommendation was carried.
With 5 votes in favour, the second recommendation was unanimously carried.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet:
a) APPROVED the request from the Lord-Lieutenant of Rutland to allow the use
of Council land in the grounds of Oakham Library for the siting of a memorial

statue to her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.

b) DETERMINED the land at the rear of the library (option 2) may be used for this
purpose subject to satisfactory legal and financial agreements.

DISPOSAL OF LAND AT LONG ROW ACCESS ROAD OAKHAM

Report No.102/2023 was introduced by Councillor P Browne, Portfolio Holder for
Planning and Property. The report was to obtain authority from Cabinet to sell the
freehold interest of land at Long Row Access Road Oakham to Tim Norton Ford
Garage.

The recommendations of Report No. 102/2023 were moved by Councillor P Browne
and seconded, upon being put to the vote, with five votes in favour the motion was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

a) APPROVED the disposal of the freehold interest in land at Long Row Access
Road Oakham.



b) AUTHORISED the Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder with responsibility for Property to agree the final terms, including the
precise area of land, generally in line with the Heads of Terms.

HIGHWAYS CAPITAL - ADDITIONAL POTHOLE FUNDING

Report No0.103/2023 was introduced by Councillor C Wise, Portfolio Holder for
Highways, Transport and the Environment.

The report was to approve the spend of the Highway Capital - Additional Pothole
Funding, allocation by the Department for Transport (DfT) for 2023/24 and to
recommend Cabinet authorised the Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder for Highways, Transport and Environment to agree any substitution of projects
if the identified schemes could not proceed or if prohibitive circumstances arisen on a
site, cost increased or a more serious defective site occurred over the year 2023/24,
which was deemed to warrant more urgent intervention for health and safety reasons,
then a site would be substituted to allow for this within the allocated budget.

The recommendations of Report No. 103/2023 were moved by Councillor C Wise and
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with five votes in favour the motion was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

a) APPROVED the spend of the allocation from the Department for Transports
(DfT) for the Highway Capital Additional Pothole Funding as per Appendix A.

b) AUTHORISED the Strategic Director of Places in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder with responsibility for Highways to agree any substitution of projects if
the identified schemes could not proceed or if prohibitive circumstances arisen
on a site, costs increased, or a more serious defective site occurred over the
year 2023/24, which was deemed to warrant more urgent intervention for health
and safety reasons, then a site would be substituted to allow for this within the
allocated budget. The substituted site would then feature high on the list for
next allocation.

ADULT LEARNING OFFER - ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-24

As Councillor R Payne had given apologies, Report No.105/2023 was introduced by
Councillor D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health.

The report set out the options available for adult learning in Rutland for the coming
academic year, September 2023 to August 2024, and identified the recommended
short-term service delivery model.



10

The adult learning delivery model would then be further reviewed and evaluated
during the academic year 2023/4 to enable the development of a sustainable offer
which would better meet the needs of the residents of Rutland in the long term.

The recommendations of Report No. 105/2023 were moved by Councillor D Ellison
and seconded, upon being put to the vote, with five votes in favour the motion was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED
That Cabinet:

a) APPROVED the recommendation to provide an in-house adult learning offer
for the academic year 2023/4 whilst a review of the service delivery model
was undertaken to identify and deliver a service which best meets the needs
of Rutland residents and employers in the long term.

2022/23 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN

Report No.104/2023 was introduced by Councillor A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for
Resources. The report provided Cabinet with the outturn position for both the revenue
budget and capital programme for 2022/23, subject to any changes that may be
needed as part of the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and subsequent audit.

The recommendations of Report No. 104/2023 were moved by Councillor A Johnson
and seconded, upon being put to the vote, with five votes in favour the motion was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

a) NOTED the outturn position, subject the external audit of the statutory
statement of accounts, for:

e Revenue Budget - Section 3
o Capital Programme - Section 4
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) - Section 5

b) CONSIDERED and APPROVED the pilot for the reception at Catmose, as
contained in Section 4, agreeing an additional budget £45k to be funded from
reserves over 2023/24 and 2024/25.

c) APPROVED the revised presentation and categorisation of General Fund
balance and Earmarked Reserves as contained in Section 6 and Appendix D

d) APPROVED the commitments for the Departmental Reserves as outlined
Appendix D

e) APPROVED the balance shown in the Innovation Fund to be used to invest in
transformational activities required to deliver the savings as outlined in the
Medium-Term Financial Plan. Drawn downs of this reserve would be subject to
the usual governance processes.

f) RECOMMENDED the use of additional grant funds for the Capital Programme
as detailed in section 5.6



11

12

13

ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL
INDICATORS 22/23

Report N0.99/2023 was introduced by Councillor A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for
Resources. The report sets out how the Council had performed against the Treasury
Management Strategy which also linked to the Council’s Budget, Medium Term
Financial Plan and Capital Plans.

The recommendations of Report No. 99/2023 were moved by Councillor A Johnson
and seconded, upon being put to the vote, with five votes in favour the motion was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

a) NOTED the actual performance for the 2022/23 prudential indicators within the
report.

b) NOTED that the treasury management stewardship for 2022/23 was in
compliance with the treasury management strategy.

ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 15" August 2023.
---000---

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.41am.
---000---



	The adult learning delivery model would then be further reviewed and evaluated during the academic year 2023/4 to enable the development of a sustainable offer which would better meet the needs of the residents of Rutland in the long term.
	RESOLVED
	That Cabinet:

